operation. See Note 10 for a further description of discontinued operations.

   Due to the adoption of FIN 48, $238.7 million of income tax liabilities at January 1, 2007 were reclassified from current to non-current
income taxes payable as payment was not expected within twelve months of January 1, 2007.

   In addition, certain other prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation.

Restatement of Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements

   Prior to the fourth quarter of 2007, the Company's Interval segment improperly recorded deferred revenue and certain related direct costs.
The error was due primarily to the recognition of membership renewal revenue beginning in the month a member renewed its membership rather
than beginning with the actual start date of the renewal period. The Company has restated its consolidated statements of operations, cash flows
and shareholders' equity for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 and its consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2006.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2006:

As originally
reported (a)

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

(In thousands)

Prepaid and other current assets $ 487,684 $ 873 $ 488,557
Total current assets 3,957,384 873 3,958,257
Other non-current assets 154,115 7,141 161,256
Total Assets 13,188,774 8,014 13,196,788

Deferred Revenue 147,120 5,807 152,927
Total current liabilities 2,261,181 5,807 2,266,988
Other long-term liabilities 147,317 49,143 196,460
Deferred income taxes 1,129,994 (17,417) 1,112,577
Retained Earnings 320,711 (29,519) 291,192
Total shareholders' equity 8,768,993 (29,519) 8,739,474
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 13,188,774 8,014 13,196,788

96

Edgar Filing: IAC/INTERACTIVECORP - Form 10-K

114

NOTE 2�SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2006:

As originally
reported (a)

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

(In thousands)

Service revenue $ 2,791,447 $ (10,503) $ 2,780,944
Net revenue 5,919,405 (10,503) 5,908,902
Cost of sales�service revenue 1,121,836 (1,662) 1,120,174
Gross profit 2,937,324 (8,841) 2,928,483
Operating income 249,631 (8,841) 240,790
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and
minority interest 291,803 (8,841) 282,962
Income tax provision (122,516) 3,271 (119,245)
Earnings from continuing operations 169,835 (5,570) 164,265
Net earnings available to common shareholders 192,635 (5,570) 187,065
Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic earnings per share 0.56 (0.02) 0.54
Diluted earnings per share 0.53 (0.02) 0.51

Earnings per share available to common shareholders:
Basic earnings per share 0.63 (0.02) 0.61
Diluted earnings per share 0.60 (0.01) 0.59

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2006:

As originally
reported (a)

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

(In thousands)

Earnings from continuing operations $ 169,835 $ (5,570) $ 164,265
Deferred income taxes 10,246 (3,271) 6,975
Change in deferred revenue 22,151 8,841 30,992
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2005:

As originally
reported (a)

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

(In thousands)

Service revenue $ 2,149,530 $ (11,924) $ 2,137,606
Net revenue 5,036,559 (11,924) 5,024,635
Cost of sales�service revenue 893,981 (1,686) 892,295
Gross profit 2,427,424 (10,238) 2,417,186
Operating income 336,519 (10,238) 326,281
Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and minority
interest 956,460 (10,238) 946,222
Income tax provision (378,959) 3,771 (375,188)
Earnings from continuing operations 575,372 (6,467) 568,905
Earnings before preferred dividends 876,150 (6,467) 869,683
Net earnings available to common shareholders 868,212 (6,467) 861,745
Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic earnings per share 1.72 (0.02) 1.70
Diluted earnings per share 1.62 (0.02) 1.60

Earnings per share available to common shareholders:
Basic earnings per share 2.64 (0.02) 2.62
Diluted earnings per share 2.46 (0.02) 2.44

97

Edgar Filing: IAC/INTERACTIVECORP - Form 10-K

115

Edgar Filing: IAC/INTERACTIVECORP - Form 10-K

116

NOTE 2�SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2005:

As originally
reported (a)

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

(In thousands)

Earnings from continuing operations $ 575,372 $ (6,467) $ 568,905
Deferred income taxes (1,072,939) (3,771) (1,076,710)
Change in deferred revenue 33,557 10,238 43,795
Consolidated Statement of Shareholders' Equity:

As originally
reported (a)

Effect of
restatement

As
restated

(In thousands)

Retained earnings as of December 31, 2005 $ 128,076 $ (23,949) $ 104,127
Retained earnings as of December 31, 2004 2,428,760 (17,482) 2,411,278

(a)
Certain reclassifications unrelated to the Interval segment error correction, including the presentation of HSE as a discontinued
operation, are reflected in the balances as originally reported. See the Reclassifications discussion in this note for a further description
of reclassifications.

Other

   Effective April 1, 2007, the Company began to capitalize and amortize the costs associated with certain arrangements that require it to pay a
fee per access point delivered. These access points are generally in the form of downloadable search toolbars associated with the Company's
Media & Advertising businesses. These fees are amortized over the estimated useful lives of the access points to the extent the Company can